Depreciation  $  800,000 $ 850,000 $  770,000 $  1,200,000
Cost of
manufacture

$ 4,420,000 $ 5,500,000 $ 4,110,000 $ 17,500,000

General
expenses

$ 1,160,000 $  950,000 $ 817,000 $   2,330,000

Total
production cost

$ 5,600,000 $ 6,500,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 20,000,000

Sales Revenue $12,000,000 $10,000,000 $ 8,550,000 $ 24,400,000
Net Income $  6,400,000 $  3,500,000 $ 3,550,000 $   4,400,000
Payback period 2.0 years 3.5 years 3.2 years 3.7 years

 119

9.1.2 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of payback period to changes in total depreciable costs, sales,

and production cost has been investigated. Each of the three parameters was varied ±

5%, ± 10%, ± 15%, and ± 20%. The total depreciable costs, sales, and production

costs for each of the four recycling scenarios are not comparable due to the fact that

the different scenarios use different equipment, employ different numbers of

operators, and sell different products. Hence, the sensitivity of the payback period to

each of the three parameters has been analyzed on an individual basis.

The results for the four cases are as follows.

Carpet underlay facility

-20%

-15%

-10%

+10%

+15%

+20%

-5%

+5%

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in total depreciable costs

p
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

Figure 9.1 Sensitivity of payback period to change in total depreciable costs for the

carpet underlay facility

 120

Carpet underlay facility

+10%

+15%

+20%

-20%

-15%

-10%

+5%

-5%

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in sales

p
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

Figure 9.2 Sensitivity of payback period to change in sales for the carpet underlay

facility

Carpet underlay facility

-5%
-10%

-15%
-20%

+20%

+15%

+10%

+5%

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in production costs

p
ay

b
ac

k
p

er
io

d

Figure 9.3 Sensitivity of payback period to change in production costs for the carpet

underlay facility

 121

Extrusion and underlay facility

+20%

-20%

-15%

+15%

-10%

+10%

-5%

+5%

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in total depreciation costs

p
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

Figure 9.4 Sensitivity of payback period to change in total depreciable costs for the

extrusion and underlay facility

 122

Extrusion and underlay facility

+5%

+10%

+15%

+20%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in sales

p
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

Figure 9.5 Sensitivity of payback period to change in sales for the extrusion and

underlay facility

Extrusion and underlay facility

-5%

-10%

-15%

-20%

+20%

+15%

+10%

+5%

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in production costs

p
ay

b
ac

k
p

er
io

d

Figure 9.6 Sensitivity of payback period to change in production costs for the

extrusion and underlay facility

 123

Pallet production

+15%

+20%

-20%

-15%

-10%

+10%

-5%

+5%

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in total depreciable costs

p
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

Figure 9.7 Sensitivity of payback period to change in total depreciable costs for the

pallet production facility

 124

Pallet production

+5%

+10%

+15%

+20%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in sales

p
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

Figure 9.8 Sensitivity of payback period to change in sales for the pallet production

facility

Pallet production

-5%

-10%

-15%
-20%

+20%

+15%

+10%

+5%

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in production costs

p
ay

b
ac

k
p

er
io

d

Figure 9.9 Sensitivity of payback period to change in production costs for the pallet

production facility

 125

Chemical depolymerization

+20%

-20%

-15%

+15%

+10%

-10%

-5%

+5%

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in total depreciable costs

p
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

Figure 9.10 Sensitivity of payback period to change in total depreciable costs for the

chemical depolymerization facility

Chemical depolymerization

+5%

+10%
+15%

+20%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in sales

p
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

Figure 9.11 Sensitivity of payback period to change in sales for the chemical

depolymerization facility

 126

Chemical depolymerization

-5%

-10%
-15%

-20%

+20%

+15%

+10%

+5%

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

0 5 10 15 20 25

% change in production costs

p
a
y
b

a
c
k
 p

e
ri

o
d

Figure 9.12 Sensitivity of payback period to change in production costs for the

chemical depolymerization facility

The figures for each of the four cases show that change in sales affects payback

period the most among the three parameters.

 127

9.2 Discussion

9.2.1 Payback periods

The underlay manufacturing facility, case 1, has the lowest payback period

and therefore seems most profitable. This is because of the low equipment cost, low

labor cost and relatively high selling price of the product. Even though some of the